OF MINNESOTA FOR 1877.

CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE C. G. EDWARDS FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY HIM AS RESPON-DENT IN THE CONTESTED ELECTION CASE OF WILLIAM MEIGHEN, CONTESTANT, AGAINST C. G. EDWARDS, RE-SPONDENT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of fourteen hundred and eighty-Contested electhree dollars and sixty-five cents (\$1,400.65) be and the same Contested eleo is hereby appropriated out of any money not otherwise ap-propriated, to reinburse C. G. Edwards for his expenses in the contested election case of Wm. Meighen against C. G. Edwards, respondent.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and when act to take effect. Sec. 2. after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1877.

CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR ENLARGING THE GROUNDS OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the sum of eighteen thousand dol-SECTION 1. lars (\$18,000) be and the same is hereby appropriated out Enlargement of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, grounds. to be expended in enlarging the grounds of the State University, by the purchase or condemnation of lands abutting upon the present grounds of the University, the same to be paid on warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the treasurer of the board of regents; and on the presentation of such warrants to the State Auditor it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the State Treasurer for like amounts; such money to be expended under the direction of the board of regents of the State University.

GENERAL LAWS

When act to take effect. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1877.

CHAPTER 173.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF CHARLES E. LEONARD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there be appropriated to Charles E. Leonard, out of the treasury, the sum of one hundred and ninety-nine dollars and fifty five cents (\$199.55), the same being due him as Territorial Treasurer, and which sum has not been paid, nor any part thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1877.

CHAPTER 174.

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENT OF REWARDS FOR THE CAPTURE OF THE NORTHFIELD BANK ROBBERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for reward for capture of Northfield robbers. SECTION 1. That there be appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thousand dollars (\$4,000), to be paid to the person or persons justly entitled thereto, under the proclamation of the Governor, of the date, September twelfth (12th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), for the capture of the persons engaged in the attempted robbery of the bank at Northfield, and the murder of the cashier thereof, which sum, herein appropriated, shall be paid out as provided in the next section of this act.

Appropriation to Charles E. Leonard.

When act to take effect: .262